
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 13-5137

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Beryl A. Howell)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

William A. Jacobson
SECURITIES LAW CLINIC
Cornell Law School
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853-4901
(607) 255-6293
waj24@cornell.edu

Julie A. Murray
Jehan A. Patterson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Daniel A. Ball
BALL LAW OFFICES, P.C.
5410 Edson Lane, Suite 315
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 770-3050
dball@dablaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

February 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY.....iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. The Term “Examination Reports” in Exemption 8 Does Not Cover Documents Regarding the Adequacy of an Administrative Function That FINRA Undertakes As a Self-Regulatory Organization.....5

 A. The SEC’s Position with Regard to the “Plain Language” of Exemption 8 Is Internally Inconsistent, Based on an Unjustified Assumption, and Unsupported by Case Law6

 B. The Congressional Record Demonstrates That Exemption 8 Was Not Intended to Cover the Requested Records11

 C. Withholding in This Case Does Not Serve FOIA’s Purposes17

II. Even If This Court Adopts the SEC’s Broad Definition of “Examination Reports,” the SEC Has Not Met Its Burden of Demonstrating That the Withheld Records Are Exempt from Disclosure....19

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abrams v. DOT</i> , 243 Fed. App'x 4 (5th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. SEC</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2004).....	21, 22
* <i>Consumers Union v. Heimann</i> , 589 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9, 12, 17
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	17
<i>Financial Planning Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
* <i>Gregory v. FDIC</i> , 631 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	2
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004).....	12
<i>Public Citizen v. Farm Credit Administration</i> , 938 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

United States v. Correll,
389 U.S. 299 (1967).....7

Whitaker v. Thompson,
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11

STATUTES

Application of the Freedom of Information Act to Certain Statutes,
Pub. L. No. 111-257, 124 Stat. 2646 (2010)13, 14, 15

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)14

Freedom of Information Act
*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(8)14, 20

Securities Exchange Act of 1934
15 U.S.C. § 78o(o)18
15 U.S.C. § 78q(b).....21
15 U.S.C. § 78q(b)(1)6
15 U.S.C. § 78s(h)18
15 U.S.C. § 78x(e).....15

18 U.S.C. § 19056, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1906.....6, 18

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 200.83(h)(1).....19

17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-17

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

156th Cong. Rec. H6954 (Sept. 23, 2010) (statement of Rep. Towns)16

156th Cong. Rec. S6889 (Aug. 5, 2010) (statement of Sen. Leahy)16
